

BILL NO. S-17-05-35

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-_____

AN ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT - GREENWAY-BLUFFTON ROAD
SIDEWALK & TRAIL PH III - RESOLUTION
#12498 - \$878,695.35 between WAYNE
ASPHALT and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in
connection with the Board of Public Works.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:**

SECTION 1. That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT -
GREENWAY-BLUFFTON ROAD SIDEWALK & TRAIL PH III - RESOLUTION
#12498 by and between WAYNE ASPHALT and the City of Fort Wayne,
Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and
affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power,
transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for
project includes a 10 foot wide, 1.5 mile asphalt trail on the
east side of Bluffton Road from Lower Huntington Road to
Winchester Road and into West Foster Park. The project
will also include a 5 foot wide concrete sidewalk on the west
side of Bluffton Road from 5020 Bluffton Road to 730 ft.
north;

involving a total cost of EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND 35/100 DOLLARS - (\$878,695.35). A
copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made
available for public inspection, according to law.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Attorney



Award

To: Board of Works

From: Mario A. Trevino
Director of Transportation Engineering Services

Subject: GREENWAY - BLUFFTON ROAD TRAIL & SIDEWALK, PHASE III
Resolution #: 12498 W.O. #: 12498

Transportation Engineering Services recommends contract be awarded to:

WAYNE ASPHALT

Award Amount: \$878,695.35

CITY OF FORT WAYNE

Date:

5/10/17

Absent

Robert Kennedy, Chair

Mike Avila

Mike Avila, Member

Kumar Menon

Kumar Menon, Member

Attest: Lyndsey L. Richards

Form 66
Non-Calculator A/E Fee
Cash In Lieu of Partial Statement
Worksheet
Sheet B: Schedule M-1
EIT Declaration Form
Indemnity Agreement Declaration
Drug Policy
Addendum No. 1-5

Best Bid Estimate

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

TOTAL: \$11,616.00 TOTAL: \$12,423.35 TOTAL: \$1,018,654.00 TOTAL: \$1,096,434.25

% over
% under

8.00%
0.00%

% over
% under

25.16%
0.00%

% over
% under

34.76%
0.00%

Bid Tabulation

BIDDER: WHYTE ASPHALT		BIDDER: BORDEN CONSTRUCTION		BIDDER: T&B PAVING, ETC.					
ITEM NO.	ITEM	PLAN QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)
1	Mill/Grind and Resurfacing	1	EA	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Gravel and Graveling	1	EA	\$12,250.00	\$12,250.00	\$12,250.00	\$12,250.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	Video Documentation of Conditions	1	EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
4	Concrete Retention	11	SV	\$25.00	\$275.00	\$18.00	\$198.00	\$10.00	\$110.00
5	Concrete Curb, Retention	366	LF	\$18.00	\$6,588.00	\$3.00	\$1,098.00	\$7.00	\$2,562.00
6	Concrete Median, Retention	5	EA	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00
7	Concrete Pipe, Retention	178	LF	\$2.00	\$356.00	\$25.00	\$4,450.00	\$24.00	\$4,272.00
8	Tree >12" Retention	14	EA	\$130.00	\$1,820.00	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,800.00
9	Tree >12" Retention	7	EA	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$775.00	\$5,425.00
10	Concrete Retention, 4"	533	SV	\$50.00	\$26,650.00	\$53.00	\$28,249.00	\$15.00	\$7,995.00
11	Concrete Retention, 6"	18	SV	\$50.00	\$900.00	\$72.00	\$1,296.00	\$15.00	\$270.00
12	Box Inlet Pipe	3	SV	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$70.00	\$210.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
13	Concrete Curb, Type II	709	LF	\$55.00	\$39,000.00	\$32.00	\$22,688.00	\$50.00	\$35,450.00
14	Concrete Curb Turnout	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
15	ADA Curb Retention	217	SV	\$30.00	\$6,510.00	\$175.00	\$38,175.00	\$145.00	\$31,465.00
16	12" RCP Pipe	333	LF	\$55.00	\$18,315.00	\$51.00	\$17,082.00	\$53.00	\$17,691.00
17	12" RCP Pipe	8	LF	\$25.00	\$200.00	\$123.25	\$986.00	\$53.00	\$424.00
18	12" Solid Bertha	24	EA	\$200.00	\$4,800.00	\$180.00	\$4,320.00	\$150.00	\$3,600.00
19	12" RCP Pipe	202	LF	\$55.00	\$11,110.00	\$50.00	\$10,100.00	\$50.00	\$10,100.00
20	12" Solid Bertha	17	EA	\$150.00	\$2,550.00	\$215.00	\$3,655.00	\$200.00	\$3,400.00
21	2" x 1/2" x 1/2"	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
22	2" x 1/2" Round Solid	3	EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
23	12" Solid Bertha	5	EA	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$135.00	\$675.00
24	12" Solid Storm Catcher	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
25	12" RCP Pipe & 4" x 4" x 4"	1	EA	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
26	12" RCP Pipe	2	EA	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$135.00	\$270.00
27	12" Solid Bertha	2	EA	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
28	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
29	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
30	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
31	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
32	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
33	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
34	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
35	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
36	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
37	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
38	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
39	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
40	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
41	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
42	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
43	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
44	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
45	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
46	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
47	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
48	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
49	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
50	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
51	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
52	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
53	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
54	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
55	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
56	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
57	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
58	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
59	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
60	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
61	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
62	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
63	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
64	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
65	12" Solid Bertha	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as an overview of the **GREENWAY - BLUFFTON ROAD SIDEWALK & TRAIL PH III** award.

RFPs & BIDS

Bid/RFP #	12498
Awarded To	Wayne Asphalt
Amount	\$878,695.35
Conflict of interest on file?	X Yes ☐ No n/a
Number of Registrants	7
Number of Bidders	3
Attachments	AWARD APPROVAL AND BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET

EXTENSIONS

Date Last Bid Out	N/A
# Extensions Granted To Date	N/A

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT

Contract #/ID (State, Federal, Piggyback--Authority)	12498
Sole Source/ Compatibility Justification	N/A

BID CRITERIA *(Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.)*

Most Responsible, Responsive Lowest	X Yes ☐ No <i>If no, explain below</i>
If not lowest, explain	N/A

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

COST COMPARISON

<i>Increase/decrease amount from prior years For annual purchase (if available).</i>	N/A
--	-----

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

<i>Identify need for project & describe project; attach supporting documents as necessary.</i>	
	SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL

<i>Provide justification if prior approval is being requested.</i>	N/A

FUNDING SOURCE

<i>Account Information.</i>	Cedit, Regional Cities Fund

**COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET - SUPPLEMENTAL
GREENWAY - BLUFFTON ROAD SIDEWALK & TRAIL PH III**

Action Requested:

Requesting an ordinance approving the Greenway - Bluffton Road Sidewalk & Trail, Ph. III Resolution # 12498 between Wayne Asphalt and the City of Fort Wayne in the amount of \$878,695.35 in connection with Fort Wayne Public Works.

Note: Wayne Asphalt was the lowest most responsive bidder among 3 bidders. Their bid was 8.0% over than the engineer's estimate

Description and Scope of Work:

This project includes a 10 foot wide, 1.5 mile asphalt trail on the east side of Bluffton Road from Lower Huntington Road to Winchester Road and into West Foster Park. The project will also include a 5 foot wide concrete sidewalk on the west side of Bluffton Road from 5020 Bluffton Road to 730 ft. north.